



COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

MARLINA ROMERO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Ct. App. No. 35,177
Bernalillo County
D-202-CV-2014-06557

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

MAY 26 2016

LOVELACE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
a New Mexico Corporation,

Defendant-Appellee,

**WOMEN'S SPECIALISTS OF NEW
MEXICO, LTD.,** a New Mexico Corporation,
and **KRISTINA CHONGSIRIWATANA, M.D.,**

Defendants.

Appeal taken from the Second Judicial District Court
Bernalillo County, New Mexico
The Honorable Nan Nash, District Judge, Presiding

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF-IN-CHIEF

Paul J. Kennedy
Arne R. Leonard
PAUL KENNEDY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
201 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
Ph: (505) 842-8662
Fax: (505) 842-0653

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
I. Nature of the Case and Relevant Facts.....	1
II. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The district court erred by converting LHS’s reply brief on its motion to dismiss to a motion for summary judgment and applying the wrong standard of review.....	7
II. The district court’s <i>sua sponte</i> conversion of LHS’s reply brief on its motion to dismiss to a motion for summary judgment limited Ms. Romero’s ability to make a record and preserve the issues for review ..	9
III. The district court erred by finding that Ms. Romero’s application to the Commission did not name LHS for purposes of tolling the statute of limitations under the MMA.	12
IV. The district court erred in concluding that the proceedings before the Commission as to Dr. Chongsiriwatana did not have the effect of tolling the statute of limitations as to LHS.....	28
CONCLUSION.	35
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	36

STATEMENT REGARDING TRANSCRIPT

The proceedings were transcribed stenographically by a court reporter.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The body of this brief-in-chief does not exceed thirty-five (35) pages in 14-point Times New Roman typeface, and therefore a statement concerning the type-volume under Rule 12-213(F)(3) is not required under Rule 12-213(G). The body of the brief is 8,500 words in length as measured using the word count feature of WordPerfect X7.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043, 309 P.3d 1047.	32, 33, 34
<i>Bourgeois v. Horizon Healthcare Corp.</i> , 1994-NMSC-038, 117 N.M. 434, 872 P.2d 852.	21, 23, 31
<i>Ennis v. Kmart Corporation</i> , 2001-NMCA-068, 131 N.M. 32, 33 P.3d 32.	8
<i>Farmington Police Officers Association CWA Local 7911 v. City of Farmington</i> , 2006-NMCA-077, 139 N.M. 750, 137 P.3d 1204.	8, 9, 18
<i>Garcia ex rel. Garcia v. La Farge</i> , 1995-NMSC-019, 119 N.M. 532, 893 P.2d 428	11
<i>Garcia v. Rodey, Dickason, Sloan, Akin and Robb, P.A.</i> , 1988-NMSC-014, 106 N.M. 757, 750 P.2d 118.	25, 32
<i>Grantland v. Lea Regional Hospital</i> , 1990-NMSC-076, 110 N.M. 378, 796 P.2d 599.	13, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Houghland v. Grant</i> , 1995-NMCA-005, 119 N.M. 422, 891 P.2d 563.	20, 22
<i>Madrid v. Roybal</i> , 1991-NMCA-068, 112 N.M. 354, 815 P.2d 650.	10, 11
<i>Meza v. Topalovski</i> , 2012-NMCA-002, 268 P.3d 1284.	16, 17, 18, 25, 27
<i>Otero v. Zouhar</i> , 1985-NMSC-021, 102 N.M. 482, 697 P.2d 482.	24, 25, 26
<i>Richardson v. Glass</i> , 1992-NMSC-046, 114 N.M. 119, 835 P.2d 835.	8
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris, Incorporated</i> , 2010-NMSC-035, 148 N.M. 713, 242 P.3d 280.	8

<i>Rupp v. Hurley</i> , 2002-NMCA-023, 131 N.M. 646, 41 P.3d 914.	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>State ex rel. CYFD v. Kathleen D.C.</i> , 2007-NMSC-018, 141 N.M. 535, 157 P.3d 714.	11
<i>Trujillo v. Puro</i> , 1984-NMCA-050, 101 N.M. 408, 683 P.2d 963.	14, 22, 27
<i>Village of Angel Fire v. Board of County Comm'rs of Colfax County</i> , 2010-NMCA-038, 148 N.M. 804, 242 P.3d 371.	7, 10
<i>Yurcic v. City of Gallup</i> , 2013-NMCA-039, 298 P.3d 500.	9
<i>Zamora v. Street Vincent Hospital</i> , 2014-NMSC-035, 335 P.3d 1243.	7, 14, 22, 28

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).	27
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Incorporated v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) (en banc).	7
<i>Pelt v. Utah</i> , 539 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2008).	9
<i>Richards v. Mitcheff</i> , 696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012).	7
<i>Summit Elec. Supply Co. v. IBM Corp.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-0431 MCA/DJS, 2009 WL 9087259 (D.N.M. Sept. 30, 2009) (unpublished).	8, 9, 18

STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 37-1-8.	3
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-3(A).	20
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-5.	13
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-14(D).	14

NMSA 1978, § 41-5-15.....	13, 14, 22, 28, 29, 30
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-22.....	3, 11, 13, 19, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lewis Carroll, <i>The Annotated Alice: Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland and Through the Looking Glass</i> 12 (Martin Gardner ed., W.W. Norton & Co. 2000) (1865).....	11
Rule 1-008(A)(2) NMRA.	14
Rule 1-011 NMRA.	30, 31
Rule 1-012(B)(6) NMRA.	7
Rule 1-012(C) NMRA.....	3, 7, 9
Rule 1-046 NMRA.	10, 11
Rule 1-054(B)(2) NMRA.	5
Rule 1-056 NMRA.	7, 8, 10
Rule 12-201 NMRA.	5
Rule 12-208 NMRA.	5
Rule 12-213 NMRA.	iii
Rule 12-216 NMRA.	10, 11
